
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
 

BWRDD GWASANAETHAU AMGYLCHEDD, ADFYWIO 
A STRYDLUN Y CABINET  

 
 YN SYTH AR ÔL CYFARFOD Y PWYLLGOR CRAFFU  

  
DYDD GWENER, 2 MEHEFIN 2023 

 
 
 

 
RHAID GOSOD POB FFÔN SYMUDOL AR Y MODD DISTAW AR 

GYFER PARHAD Y CYFARFOD 
 

Caiff y cyfarfod hwn ei recordio i'w ddarlledu drwy wefan y cyngor. Drwy 
gymryd rhan, rydych yn cytuno i gael eich ffilmio ac i’r delweddau a’r 
recordiadau sain hynny gael eu defnyddio o bosib at ddibenion 
hyfforddiant. 

 
 
 

Rhan 1 
 

  Penodi Cadeirydd   
 

  Cyhoeddiad y Cadeirydd   
 

  Datganiadau o fuddiannau   
 

  Cofnodion y Cyfarfod Blaenorol  (Tudalennau 5 - 16) 
 

  Blaenraglen Waith  (Tudalennau 17 - 18) 
 

  Amser Cwestiynau Cyhoeddus   
Mae'n rhaid cyflwyno cwestiynau'n ysgrifenedig i'r Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd, democratic.services@npt.gov.uk heb fod yn 



hwyrach na chanol dydd ar y diwrnod gwaith cyn y cyfarfod. Mae'n 
rhaid i'r cwestiynau ymwneud ag eitemau ar yr agenda. Ymdrinnir â 
chwestiynau o fewn cyfnod o 10 munud. 
 
Ar gyfer penderfyniad 
 

  Rhestr o Gontractwyr Cymeradwy  (Tudalennau 19 - 32) 
 

  Y B4242 Heol Pontneathvaughan a'r Stryd Fawr (Dirymu) 
(Gwahardd Aros, Llwytho a Dadlwytho ar Unrhyw Adeg) a 
(Gwahardd Aros ar y Droedffordd ar Unrhyw Adeg) - Gorchymyn 
2023  (Tudalennau 33 - 46) 
 
Er gwybodaeth 
 

  Ystyried argymhellion y grwp gorchwyl a gorffen ar adroddiad 
adolygu opsiynau parcio 2023  (Tudalennau 47 - 72) 
 

  Eitemau brys   
Unrhyw eitemau brys (boed yn gyhoeddus neu wedi'u heithrio) yn ôl 
disgresiwn y Cadeirydd yn unol â Rheoliad 5(4)(b)  Offeryn Statudol 
2001 Rhif. 2290 (fel y’i diwygiwyd). 
 

  Mynediad i gyfarfodydd  (Tudalennau 73 - 78) 
Yn unol ȃ Rheoliad 4 (3) a (5) Offeryn Statudol 2001 Rhif 2290, 
gellir gwahardd y cyhoedd ar gyfer yr eitem fusnes ganlynol a oedd 
yn debygol o gynnwys datgelu gwybodaeth eithriedig fel a ddiffinnir 
ym Mharagraff 14 Rhan 4 Atodlen 12A o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 
1972. 
 
Rhan 2 
 
Ar gyfer penderfyniad 
 

  Contact trin gwastraff bwyd  (Tudalennau 79 - 88) 
 

  Caffael capel soars maes yr haf nedd (eithriedig dan Baragraff 14)  
(Tudalennau 89 - 102) 
 

  Adleoli'r Cerbydlu - Penodi Ymgynghorwyr (eithriedig dan Baragraff 
14)  (Tudalennau 103 - 116) 
 

 



K Jones 
Prif Weithredwr 

 
Canolfan Ddinesig   
Port Talbot Ni Nodwyd Dyddiad 
 

 
 
Aelodau Bwrdd y Cabinet:  
 
Cynghorwyr: 
 

C.Phillips, S Jones a D M Peters 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise Democratic Services staff.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process). The Chairperson and Vice Chairperson of the relevant Scrutiny 
Committee will be invited to be present at this meeting.  

 

 
 
 
 



Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



- 1 - 
 

30323 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
3 MARCH 2023 

 
ENVIRONMENT, REGENERATION AND STREETSCENE SERVICES 

CABINET BOARD 
 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

W.F.Griffiths, S.Jones (Chairperson) and D.M.Peters 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
C.Morris, S.Brennan, D.Griffiths, M.Roberts, K.Lewis, S.Owen, J.Stevens, 
C.John and T.Davies 
 
Scrutiny Chair and Vice Chair: Councillors S.Pursey and T.Bowen 
 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor S.Jones be appointed as Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENT/S  
 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interests were received. 
 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2023, be approved 
as an accurate record. 
 

Tudalen5

Eitem yr Agenda4



- 2 - 
 

30323 

5. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
That the Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
No questions were received. 
 
 

7. HIGHWAYS AND ENGINEERING - WORKS PROGRAMME 2023/2024  
 
Decision: 
 
That the 2023/2024 programme of works, as set out at Appendix C to the 
circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To maintain assets for which the Council is responsible and address 
community concerns in relation to same. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
Members Surgeries took place with Local Ward Members as part of 
preparing the programme. 
 
 

8. VEHICLE AND HEAVY PLANT FLEET PROCUREMENT 
PROGRAMME 2023/24  
 
Suggested amendments to Officers recommendations were received 
from the previous Scrutiny Committee, as detailed below in bold: 
 
1. That Members approve the purchase of the zero emission 

vehicles in the proposed Vehicle/Plant Procurement Programme 
for 2023/24 set out at appendix a. 

 
2. That Delegated Authority be granted to the Head of Service in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, 

Tudalen6



- 3 - 
 

30323 

Transport and Connectivity to purchase any zero 
emission vehicles in order to maximise the availability of Grant 
funding that may become available to assist with the purchase cost 
of the vehicles. 

 
3. That the purchase of fossil fuel powered vehicles included in 

appendix a, and any additional vehicles be subject to further 
reports to cabinet board for approval, with justification as to 
why a zero emission alternative is not able to be purchased. 

 
Upon taking advice from Officers, Cabinet Members noted that certain 
specialist vehicles (such as JCBs) were not currently available as zero 
emission variants. Officers explained that taking on the Scrutiny 
Committees recommendations would be detrimental to service delivery, 
and would add a considerable delay to the procurement programme. For 
these reasons, and although Cabinet Members understood the concerns 
of the Scrutiny Committ
[...]
ix B to the circulated report), and should no objections 
be received, that the proposals be implemented on site as advertised. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 

10. TRAFFIC ORDER - PONTNEATHVAUGHAN ROAD, GLYNNEATH - 
30MPH SPEED RESTRICTION  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the integrated impact assessment, the 
objection to the B4242 Pontneathvaughan Road, Glynneath (Revocation) 
and (30mph Speed Limit) - Order 2022 (as detailed in Appendix A to the 

Tudalen8



- 5 - 
 

30323 

circulated report) be overruled, the scheme be implemented as 
advertised, and the objector will be informed of the decision accordingly. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The Order is necessary to maintain the existing speed limit of 30mph on 
the B4242 Pontneathvaughan Road, Glynneath within the borough after 
the Welsh Government passed legislation to implement a 20mph default 
speed limit in urban areas nationally throughout Wales in the interest of 
road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 

11. TRAFFIC ORDER - CYMMER TO GLYNCORRWG  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the integrated impact assessment, the 
C250 from Cymmer to Glyncorrwg (Revocation) and (30mph Speed 
Limit) - Order 2022 (as detailed in Appendix A to the circulated report) be 
implemented as advertised, the objection be overruled, and the objector 
informed accordingly. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The Order is necessary to maintain the existing speed limit of 30mph on 
the C250 from Cymmer to Glyncorrwg within the borough after the Welsh 
Government passed legislation to implement a 20mph default speed limit 
in urba
[...]
or pedestrians and cyclists in the interest of road safety. 
 

2. The proposed traffic calming measures will slow down vehicular 
traffic and are required in the interest of road safety. 

 
3. The proposed traffic regulation orders will prevent indiscriminate 

parking and facilitate the passage of vehicular traffic in the interest 
of road safety. 
 

Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
A consultation exercise will be undertaken when the scheme is 
advertised. 
 
 

Tudalen12



- 9 - 
 

30323 

16. LIST OF APPROVED CONTRACTORS  
 
Decisions: 
 
That having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment it is 
recommended that the List of Approved Contractors be amended as 
follows:- 
 
Companies to be added to the List of Approved Contractors 

 
The following companies have applied to be included on the list and have 
passed the required assessments:-  

 

Company  Category  
 

Parkside Professional Services (P055) 15, 19, 89 (up to £25K) 

Thermascan Ltd (T039) 47 

JCW Energy Services Ltd (J021) 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 
43, 44, 47 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To keep the List of Approved Contractors up to date and as far as 
possible, ensure a competitive procurement process, and for the purpose 
of supplying a List of Approved Contractors for invitation to tender within 
the relevant category. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

17. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2022 2023 – QUARTER 3  
 
Decision: 
 
That the monitoring report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen13



- 10 - 
 

30323 

18. WASTE STRATEGY REVIEW TASK AND FINISH GROUP  
 
Members received a copy of the report prepared by the Waste Strategy 
Task and Finish group approved by the Environment, Regeneration and 
Street scene Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Decision: 
 
That a report be prepared to the Environment, Regeneration and 
Streetscene Scrutiny Committee containing Cabinet Board’s response to 
the issues raised. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To help the Council achieve the next statutory recycling target of 70% in 
2024/25. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

19. URGENT ITEMS  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
 

20. ACCESS TO MEETINGS - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as set out in Paragraph 14 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 
subject to the Public Interest Test (where appropriate) being applied. 
 
 

21. HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the integrated impact assessment, the 
Contract Procedure Rules be excluded in accordance with rule 5, and 
that the Head of Engineering and Transport be granted delegated 

Tudalen14



- 11 - 
 

30323 

authority to extend the existing Home to School contracts due to end in 
July 2023, for a period of two additional years to July 2025. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure that the Council’s budget is not disproportionally affected by 
artificially inflated costs being submitted as a result of the lack of 
competition in the current transport market place, and economic climate. 
It will also provide reassurance and security to operators who work for 
NPTCBC. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Tudalen15



This page is intentionally left blank

Tudalen16



1 
 

 

Environment, Regeneration and Streetscene Services Cabinet Board  

(Immediately following the Scrutiny Committee starting at 10am) 

Meeting Date 
2023 

Agenda Item and Type Contact Officer 

14th July  Select List (Variou
[...]
lications. 
 
Workforce Impacts: 
 
No implications. 
 
Legal Impacts: 
 
No implications. 
 
Risk Management Impacts: 
 
No implications.  
 
Consultation: 
 
There is no requirement for external consultation on this item. 

 

 

Tudalen20



Recommendations: 
 
Having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment it is recommended 
that:-  
 
The List of Approved Contractors is amended as follows:- 
 
Companies to be added to the List of Approved Contractors 
 
The following companies have applied to be included on the list and have 
passed the required assessments:-  
 

Company  Category  
 

The Arb Team (T040) 101 

NewSpace Containers Ltd (N018) 10 

Crushed 2 Rubble (C075) 77,102,111 

 
Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
To keep the List of Approved Contractors up to date and as far as possible, 
ensure a competitive procurement process.  
 
These recommendations to be adopted for the purpose of supplying a List of 
Approved Contractors for invitation to tender within the relevant category.  
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision is proposed for implementation after the three-day call-in period.  
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A - Categories for List of Approved Contractors 
Appendix B - First Stage IIA  
 
List of Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
 
 

Tudalen21



Officer Contact 
 
Hasan Hasan, Engineering Manager  
Tel. No: 01639 686463  
Email: h.hasan@npt.gov.uk  
 
Amanda Phillips, Programme & Commissioning Manager 
Tel. No: 01639 686483 
Email: environment@npt.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

  

Tudalen22

mailto:h.hasan@npt.gov.uk
mailto:environment@npt.gov.uk


Appendix A 
 
Categories for List of Approved Contractors 
 
General Services 
1. Signs 
2. Plant Hire 
3. Security 
4. Clinical Waste 
5. Pest Control 
6. Re-Cycling 
7. Waste Disposal (e.g. Car, Computers, Steel) 
8. Crowd Control 
9. Traffic Management 
10. Portable Buildings 
11. Scaffolding 
 
Building Construction / Maintenance 
12. Building Construction £50,000 - £200,000 
13. Building Constr
[...]
ath Central and East 
 
B4242 PONTNEATHVAUGHAN ROAD AND HIGH STREET 
(REVOCATION) (PROHIBITION OF WAITING, LOADING AND 
UNLOADING AT ANY TIME) AND (PROHIBITION OF WAITING ON 
FOOTWAY AT ANY TIME) ORDER 2023 
 
Purpose of the Report: 
 
To consider the support and objection received following the 
advertisement of the B4242 Pontneathvaughan Road and High Street 
(Revocation) (Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Unloading At Any 
Time) and (Prohibition of Waiting on Footway At Any Time) Order 
2023, as indicated in Appendix A. 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The report outlines the proposed traffic regulation orders which were 
formally advertised resulting in an objection being received.  
 
 

Tudalen33

Eitem yr Agenda8



Background: 
 
The scheme was prioritised by the local ward member following 
representations being received regarding localised inconsiderate 
parking practices by visitors to the Pontneddfechan Waterfalls.  
 
The traffic regulation orders are required to prevent indiscriminate 
parking in the interest of road safety.  
 
The proposed scheme is indicated in Appendix A. 
 
Financial Impacts:  
 
The works are to be funded as part of the Councils £1.5Million Covid 
Recovery budget. 
 
Integrated Impact Assessment: 
 
A first stage impact assessment has been undertaken to assist the 
Council in discharging its legislative duties (under the Equality Act 
2010, the Welsh Language Standards (No.1) Regulations 2015, the 
Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and the 
Environment (Wales) Act 2016. 
 
The first stage assessment, attached at Appendix B, has indicated 
that a more in-depth assessment is not required.  A summary is 
included below: - 
 
A full impact assessment is not required as the proposed traffic 
regulation orders will provide a safe environment for all highway 
users. 
 
Valleys Communities Impacts:  
 
There are ‘No Implications’ associated with this report. 
 

Tudalen34



 
Workforce Impacts: 
 
There are ‘No Implications’ a
[...]
s that the objection is overruled with the scheme being 
implemented as advertised in Appendix A. 
 

Recommendations:  
 
Having had due regard to the integrated impact assessment it is 
recommended that the objection is overruled to the B4242 
Pontneathvaughan Road and High Street (Revocation) (Prohibition of 
Waiting, Loading and Unloading At Any Time) and (Prohibition of 
Waiting on Footway At Any Time) Order 2023 (as detailed in 
Appendix A to the circulated report) and that the scheme is 
implemented as advertised and monitored going forward. 
 
The objector will be informed of the decision accordingly. 
 

Tudalen36



Reasons for Proposed Decision:  
 
The Orders are necessary to prevent indiscriminate parking in the 
interest of road safety.  
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period.  

 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix A – Plan – Pontneathvaughan Road. Proposed Traffic 
Regulation Orders. Revised.  
 
Appendix B – Integrated Impact Assessment. 
 

List of Background Papers: 
 
None 
 
Officer Contact: 
 
Mr Hasan Hasan, Engineering & Transport 
Tel. No. 01639 686463 
Email h.hasan@npt.gov.uk  
 
Mr Martin Brumby, Engineering & Transport 
Tel. No. 01639 686013 
Email m.brumby@npt.gov.uk 
 
Mr Ryan L. Jones, Engineering & Transport 
Tel. No. 01639 686771 
Email r.jones15@npt.gov.uk 
 
 

Tudalen37

mailto:h.hasan@npt.gov.uk
mailto:m.brumby@npt.gov.uk
mailto:r.jones15@npt.gov.uk


Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



Existing 'H' Bar

marking

Existing 'H' Bar

marking

Existing 'H' Bar

marking

Proposed 'H' Bar

across car park

access/egress

Existing 'H' Bar

marking

B4242 PONTNEATHVAUGHAN ROAD

LINK TO HIGH STREET

CWAR NYTH BRAN

V:\ts941 - RLJ\_Projects\Financial Year 2022 - 2023\TROs\C9839i - Pontneathvaughan Road NWFAAT NWAAT\Drawings\C9839i_PNF_TRO 24 OBJ Board.dwg

A2

J
o
b
 
T

i
t
l
e

D
r
g
.
 
N

o
.

Date

Approved

Drawing No.

File No.

Drawn

Date

Scales

Financial Code No
[...]
AutoCAD SHX Text_35
B4242

AutoCAD SHX Text_36
COUNTY BOUNDARY

AutoCAD SHX Text_37
HIGH STREET

AutoCAD SHX Text_38
S

AutoCAD SHX Text_39
E

AutoCAD SHX Text_40
W

AutoCAD SHX Text_41
N



M
ae’r dudalen hon yn fw

riadol w
ag



1 

 

 
1. Details of the initiative  
  

Initiative description and summary: B4242 Pontneathvaughan Road and High Street (Revocation) (Prohibition of 
Waiting, Loading and Unloading At Any Time) and (Prohibition of Waiting on Footway At Any Time) Order 2023 

Service Area: Engineering and Transport  

Directorate: Environment and Regeneration  

 
2. Does the initiative affect:   
 

 Yes No 

Service users Y  

Staff Y  

Wider community Y  

Internal administrative process only  Y  

 
3. Does the initiative impact on people because of their:  
 

 Yes  No None/ 
Negligible 

Don’t 
Know 

Impact 
H/M/L 

Reasons for your decision (including evidence)/How 
might it impact? 

Age   N   L There is no negative impact as the proposed traffic 
regulation orders will prevent indiscriminate parking in 
the interest of road safety, thereby benefiting all highway 
users.  

   

Disability   N   L 

Gender Reassignment  N   L 

Marriage/Civil Partnership  N   L 

Pregnancy/Maternity  N   L 

Race  N   L 

Religion/Belief  N   L 

Sex  N   L 

Sexual orientation  N   L 

T
udalen41



2 

 

 

4. Does the initiative impact on: 

 

 Yes  No None/ 

Negligible 

Don’t 
know 

Impact 
H/M/L 

Reasons for your decision (including evidence used) / 
How might it impact? 

People’s opportunities 
to use the Welsh 
language  

Y    L There will be a positive impact as we welcome all 
correspondence in Welsh and English when dealing with the 
wider community. 

Treating the Welsh 
language no less 
favourably than English  

Y    L There will be a positive impact because all permanent 
highway approved signage and road markings used in the 
traffic regulation orders are Bilingual ( Welsh / English ) with 
Welsh placed above English. 

 

 

5. Does t
[...]
e Travel routes will 
help people to be healthy, to achieve their potential. 

 Name Position Date 

Completed by Hasan I. Hasan Engineering Manager 21/04/2023 

Signed off by  D.W.Griffiths Head of Engineering & Transport 21/04/2023 

T
udalen45



M
ae’r dudalen hon yn fw

riadol w
ag



 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Environment, Regeneration and Streetscene Services Cabinet Board  

2nd June 2023 

Report of the Chair of Environment, Regeneration, Streetscene 
Services Scrutiny Committee 

 

Matter for Consideration  

 

Wards Affected:  

All Wards 

 

To consider the recommendations of the Task and Finish Group on 
Parking Options Review 2023 

Purpose of the Report  

To provide Cabinet with the Task and Finish Group Report inclusive of 

the recommendations in response to the Parking Options report 2023. 

Executive Summary 

The report highlights the findings of the Task and Finish Group carried out 
by the Members of the Environment, Regeneration and Streetscene 
Services Scrutiny Committee to consider the review on Parking Options 
2023. 
 
The report includes the findings of the Task and Finish group inclusive of 
discussion points considered at the meeting of the group. 

Tudalen47

Eitem yr Agenda9



 

   

Background  

The Environment, Regeneration and Streetscene Services Scrutiny 
Committee are the appropriate scrutiny committee for the consideration of 
the Council's Parking Options. 
 
The Committee were keen to arrange a Task and Finish Group to 
consider Christmas parking options. 
 
Officers had completed the Parking Options Report that included 
Christmas parking arrangements and members felt it was a good idea to 
review the report in its entirety. Members looked at options for parking 
and transport solutions to support the vitality of town centres and support 
sustainable transport with a view to agreeing a set of recommendations 
for Cabinet Board to consider. 
 
This enabled the Scrutiny Committee to discharge 
[...]
(cashless) parking  within 
the 2-Hour Limited Waiting parking bays, at a tariff of £1 for the two hours.  
It is not possible to quantify the potential income this could generate, as 
we have no data to base calculations on.  
 
The rational for not having pay and display machines along the seafront 
to take cash is due to high levels of vandalism to machines along the 
seafront.  There would also be a cost of £75,000 to purchase the required 
amount of machines plus the costs of civil works. 
 
The downfall to this is that it would restrict access to parking to people who 
do not have smart phones, therefore possibly discriminating against older 
and poorer people. We will consult with the neighbouring authorities to 
establish how they have mitigated this risk. 
 
Summary 
 
The options above for on street and off-street parking have the potential 
to generate between £43k and £189k depending on which combination of 
options are chosen as illustrated in the table below (these figures 
exclude VAT). Car park income is currently under achieving its income 
target by £100k, any increases in revenue should be used to offset this 
deficit. 
 

Options Lower Option Higher Option 

Increase Permit Costs £12,000 £23,000 

Town Centre Car Park 
Tariffs 

£41,667 £125,000 

Pontardawe Car Park 
Tariffs 

£11,667 £11,667 

Season Ticket Tariffs £10,000 £13,853 

Seafront Car Park 
Tariffs 

£47,917 £95,833 

Bus Subsidy £-80,000 £-80,000 

Totals £43,250 £189,353 

 
 

Tudalen71



Officer Contact 
 
Ian Rees, Parking Services Team Leader 
Tel. No: 01639 763970 
Email: i.rees@npt.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Tudalen72

mailto:i.rees@npt.gov.uk


  

 
 
 

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

Environment, Regeneration and Streetscene Services Cabinet 
Board  

2 June 2023 
 

ACCESS TO MEETINGS/EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

Purpose: To consider whether the Public should be 
excluded from the following items of business. 
 

Item (s): 
 

Agenda Item 13 - Food Waste Treatment 
Contract 
 
Agenda Item 14 – Acquisition of Soars Chapel, 
Maes Yr Haf, Neath  
 
Agenda Item 15 – Collection Fleet Relocation – 
Appointment of Consultants  
 

Recommendation(s): That the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it/they involve(s) 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
set out in the Paragraphs listed below of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) 
Order 2007 subject to the Public Interest Test 
(where appropriate) being applied. 
 

Relevant Paragraph(s): 
 

14  

 

Tudalen73

Eitem yr Agenda11



 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
To enable Members to consider whether the public should be 
excluded from the meeting in relation to the item(s) listed above. 
 
Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) 
Order 2007, allows a Principal Council to pass a resolution excluding 
the public from a meeting during an item of business.  
 
Such a resolution is dependant on whether it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings that if members of the public were present during that 
item there would be disclosure to them of exempt information, as 
defined in section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
2. Exclusion of the Public/Public Interest Test 
 
In order to comply with the above mentioned legislation, Members will 
be requested to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the item(s) of business identified in the 
recommendation(s) to the report on the grounds that it/they involve(s) 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as set out in the Exclusion 
Paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007. 
 
Information which falls within paragraphs 12 to 15, 17 and 18 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended is 
exempt information if and so long as in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

Tudalen74



The specific Exclusion Paragraphs and the Public Interest Tests to be 
applied are listed in Appendix A. 
 
Where paragraph 16 of the Schedule 12A applies there is no public 
interest test.  Members are able to consider whether they wish to 
waive their legal privilege in the information, however, given that this 
may place the Council in a position of risk, it is not something that 
should be done as a matter of routine. 
 
3. Financial Implications 
 
Not applicable 
 
4. Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
Not applicable 
 
5. Valleys Communities Impact 
 
Not applicable 
 
6. Workforce Impact 
 
Not applicable. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
The legislative provisions are set out in the report. 
 
Members must consider with regard to each item of business the 
following matters. 
 
(a)  Whether in relation to that item of business the information is 

capable of being exempt information, because it falls into one of 
the paragraphs set out in Schedule 12A of the Local 

Tudalen75



Government Act 1972 as amended and reproduced in Appendix 
A to this report. 

 
 and either 
 
 
(b) If the information does fall within one or more of paragraphs 12 

to 15, 17 and 18 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 as amended, the public interest test in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information; or  

 
(c) if the information falls within the paragraph 16 of Schedule 12A 

of the Local Government Act 1972 in considering whether to 
exclude the public members are not required to apply the public 
interest test by must consider whether
[...]
eol 1972



Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



Document is Restricted

Tudalen89

Eitem yr Agenda13
Yn sgil paragraff(au) 14 yn Rhan 4 Atodlen 12A%  Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972



Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



Document is Restricted

Tudalen95

Yn sgil paragraff(au) 14 yn Rhan 4 Atodlen 12A%  Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972



Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



Document is Restricted

Tudalen97

Yn sgil paragraff(au) 14 yn Rhan 4 Atodlen 12A%  Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972



Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



Document is Restricted

Tudalen103

Eitem yr Agenda14
Yn sgil paragraff(au) 14 yn Rhan 4 Atodlen 12A%  Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972



Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



Document is Restricted

Tudalen111

Yn sgil paragraff(au) 14 yn Rhan 4 Atodlen 12A%  Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972



Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag


	Agenda
	4 Cofnodion y Cyfarfod Blaenorol
	Minutes

	5 Blaenraglen Waith
	7 Rhestr o Gontractwyr Cymeradwy
	8 Y B4242 Heol Pontneathvaughan a'r Stryd Fawr (Dirymu) (Gwahardd Aros, Llwytho a Dadlwytho ar Unrhyw Adeg) a (Gwahardd Aros ar y Droedffordd ar Unrhyw Adeg) - Gorchymyn 2023
	PNV Road OBJ Board Appendix A
	Sheets and Views
	A2


	DWG B4242 Pontneathvaughan Road High Street TROs - IIA - Appendix B

	9 Ystyried argymhellion y grwp gorchwyl a gorffen ar adroddiad adolygu opsiynau parcio 2023
	Apendix A Task and Finish Group Report on the Review of Parking Options 2023
	Apendix 1 Parking Review Options Report 2023

	11 Mynediad i gyfarfodydd
	12 Contact trin gwastraff bwyd
	Food Waste Treatment  - Cabinet Report 020623 IIA

	13 Caffael capel soars maes yr haf nedd (eithriedig dan Baragraff 14)
	23-0494
	SB IIA First Assessment- Acquisition of Soars Chapel, Maes Yr Haf, Neath

	14 Adleoli'r Cerbydlu - Penodi Ymgynghorwyr (eithriedig dan Baragraff 14)
	MR Collection Fleet Relocation  -  Appt of Consultants IIA




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

20623 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
ENVIRONMENT, REGENERATION AND STREETSCENE SERVICES 

CABINET BOARD 
 

2 JUNE 2023 
 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

W.F.Griffiths, J.Hurley (Chairperson) and S.Jones 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
T.Rees, D.Griffiths, M.Roberts, J.Stevens, J.Woodman-Ralph, A. Collins, 
C.Morris, S.Cook and M.Jones 
 
Invitees:  
 
Councillors: S.Pursey and T.Bowen 
  
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor J.Hurley be appointed as Chairperson for the 
meeting. 

 
2. CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENT/S  

 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interests were received. 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2023 be approved as 
an accurate record. 
 

5. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  



- 2 - 
 

20623 

 
That the Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
No questions were received. 
 

7. LIST OF APPROVED CONTRACTORS  
 
Decision: 
 
Having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment the List of 
Approved Contractors be amended to include the following companies 
as they have passed the required assessments: 
 

Company  Category  

The Arb Team (T040)  101  

NewSpace Containers Ltd 
(N018)  

10  

Crushed 2 Rubble (C075)  77,102,111  

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To keep the List of Approved Contractors up to date and as far as 
possible, ensure a competitive procurement process.  
 
These recommendations to be adopted for the purpose of supplying a 
List of Approved Contractors for invitation to tender within the relevant 
category. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 6 June 2023. 
 

8. B4242 PONTNEATHVAUGHAN ROAD AND HIGH STREET 
(REVOCATION) (PROHIBITION OF WAITING, LOADING AND 
UNLOADING AT ANY TIME) AND (PROHIBITION OF WAITING ON 
FOOTWAY AT ANY TIME) ORDER 2023  
 
Decisions: 
 

 Having had due regard to the integrated impact assessment the 
objection be overruled in relation to the B4242 Pontneathvaughan 



- 3 - 
 

20623 

Road and High Street (Revocation) (Prohibition of Waiting, Loading 
and Unloading At Any Time) and (Prohibition of Waiting on 
Footway At Any Time) Order 2023. 

 That the scheme be implemented, as advertised, and monitored 
going forward. 

 That the objector be informed of the decision accordingly. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The Orders are necessary to prevent indiscriminate parking in the 
interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 6 June 2023. 
 

9. TO CONSIDER THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE TASK AND 
FINISH GROUP ON PARKING OPTION REVIEW REPORT 2023  
 
Members considered the proposal received by the Environment, 
Regeneration and Streetscene Services Scrutiny Committee held 
previous to this meeting, with the addition to the recommendations ‘that 
that the hours of operation of the pedestrian zone in Neath be reviewed 
in the future’. They agreed that a response would be prepared and 
forwarded to the Chair of the Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Decision:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

10. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were no urgent items received. 
 

11. ACCESS TO MEETINGS - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Decision:  
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as set out in Paragraph 14 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 



- 4 - 
 

20623 

Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 
subject to the Public Interest Test (where appropriate) being applied. 

 
12. FOOD WASTE TREATMENT CONTRACT  

 
Decision: 
 
Having due regard to the first stage integrated impact assessment, the 
exclusion of the Council’s CPRs and the direct award of a two year 
contract to Biogen for food waste treatment as per their quotation of £42 
income per tonne be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To secure ongoing treatment of collected food waste at significantly 
increased income. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 6 June 2023. 
 

13. ACQUISITION OF SOARS CHAPEL, MAES YR HAF, NEATH 
(EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Decision: 
 
Having given due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment, the 
proposed acquisition of the Chapel be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure that the Council makes a strategic acquisition, in line with its 
overall town centre Regeneration proposals. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 6 June 2023. 
 

14. COLLECTION FLEET RELOCATION – APPOINTMENT OF 
CONSULTANTS (EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Decision: 



- 5 - 
 

20623 

 
That the direct award of the contract Consultant Advisors for Works in 
Relation to the Collection Fleet Relocation at Crymlyn Burrows Waste 
Transfer Station be granted to SLR Consulting Ltd for the 1 year duration 
of the project for services as set out in the report.  
 
That Officers complete the necessary agreement and associated 
documents for the public sector EPSO Framework to facilitate same, be 
approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To facilitate the progression of the Collection Fleet Relocation previously 
agreed by Members and minimising project risk. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 6 June 2023. 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


